Additional information
PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REGISTRATION DOCUMENT AND INFORMATION CONCERNING THE VERIFICATION OF THE ACCOUNTS

2.1.2 INFORMATION CONCERNING STATUTORY AUDITORS AND AUDITORS'

FEES

Date of first Expiry date of present
Permanent appointment term of office
KPMG Audit IS SAS General Meeting General Meeting approving
Immeuble Le Palatin — 3, Cours du Triangle 92939 La Défense Cedex of January 14, 1988 the 2016 accounts
Mazars General Meeting General Meeting approving
Immeuble Exaltis — 61, rue Henri Regnault 92075 La Défense Cedex of May 15, 2001 the 2018 accounts

Date of first Expiry date of present
Alternate auditors appointment term of office
KPMG Audit ID General Meeting General Meeting approving
Immeuble Le Palatin — 3, Cours du Triangle 92939 La Défense Cedex of April 14, 2011 the 2016 accounts
Thierry COLIN General Meeting General Meeting approving
Immeuble Exaltis — 61, rue Henri Regnault 92075 La Défense Cedex of May 15, 2001 the 2018 accounts

The fees paid to the Statutory Auditors by TF1 and its subsidiaries are shown in chapter 4 note 33, page 172 of this registration document and annual
financial report.

9.1.3 NAME OF THE INDEPENDENT THIRD-PARTY VERIFIER OF SOCIAL,
ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIETAL INFORMATION

In 2014, in accordance with Decree no. 2012-557 dated April 24, 2012 (Article 225 of the Grenelle 2 act), the social, environmental and societal
information has been verified by an independent verifier, ERNST & YOUNG et Associés, Sustainable Development Department. ERNST & YOUNG et
Associés is the independent third-party verifier of which the admissibility of the application for accreditation has been accepted by the COFRAC under
the number 3-1050.
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4 Financial statements 2014

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 33 AUDITORS' FEES

The table below shows fees paid by the TF1 group to its auditors:

Mazars

KPMG

Other audit firms

Amount %

Amount

(€m) 2014 2013 2014 2013
Audit of
consolidated and

individual company
financial statements (778) (826) 100% 100%

| 204 BB

(555)

(880)

2014

99%

%
2013

97%

Amount

2014

(63)

2013

(64)

2014

62%

%
2013

1%

TF1 SA 214) (224)

(214)

(224)

Subsidlaries (564) (602)

(341)

(656)

©3)

(64)

Other procedures

and services directly

related to the audit

engagement (3) - 0% 0%

()

@

1%

0%

TF1 SA - -

Subsidiaries 3) -

®)

€l

Audit-related fees (781) (826) 100% 100%

(560)

(883)

100%

97%

(63)

(64)

62%

1%

Other services
provided by audit
firms to fully
consolidated
subsidiaries

Company law, tax and
employment law - - -

(30)

0%

3%

(15)

(26)

15%

29%

Other (if > 10% of
audit-related fees) - - .

0%

(24)

23%

Other fees - - - -

(30)

0%

3%

(39)

(26)

38%

29%

TOTAL AUDITORS’
FEES (781)  (826) 100%  100%

(560)

(913)

100%

100%

(102)

(90)

100%

100%
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