9.1.2 INFORMATION CONCERNING STATUTORY AUDITORS AND AUDITORS' FEES

Permanent	Date of first appointment	Expiry date of present term of office
KPMG Audit IS SAS Immeuble Le Palatin – 3, Cours du Triangle 92939 La Défense Cedex	General Meeting of January 14, 1988	General Meeting approving the 2016 accounts
Mazars Immeuble Exaltis – 61, rue Henri Regnault 92075 La Défense Cedex	General Meeting of May 15, 2001	General Meeting approving the 2018 accounts
Alternate auditors	Date of first appointment	Expiry date of present term of office
KPMG Audit ID Immeuble Le Palatin – 3, Cours du Triangle 92939 La Défense Cedex	General Meeting of April 14, 2011	General Meeting approving the 2016 accounts

The fees paid to the Statutory Auditors by TF1 and its subsidiaries are shown in chapter 4 note 33, page 172 of this registration document and annual financial report.

9.1.3 NAME OF THE INDEPENDENT THIRD-PARTY VERIFIER OF SOCIAL, ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIETAL INFORMATION

In 2014, in accordance with Decree no. 2012-557 dated April 24, 2012 (Article 225 of the Grenelle 2 act), the social, environmental and societal information has been verified by an independent verifier, ERNST & YOUNG et Associés, Sustainable Development Department. ERNST & YOUNG et Associés is the independent third-party verifier of which the admissibility of the application for accreditation has been accepted by the COFRAC under the number 3-1050.

NOTE 33 AUDITORS' FEES

The table below shows fees paid by the TF1 group to its auditors:

	Mazars				KPMG			Other audit firms					
	Amount			%		Amount		%		Amount		%	
(€m)	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	
Audit of consolidated and individual company financial statements	(778)	(826)	100%	100%	(555)	(880)	99%	97%	(63)	(64)	62%	71%	
TF1 SA	(214)	(224)			(214)	(224)			-	-			
Subsidiaries	(564)	(602)			(341)	(656)			(63)	(64)			
Other procedures and services directly related to the audit engagement	(3)	_	0%	0%	(5)	(3)	1%	0%	_				
TF1 SA	(3)		0 /0	0/0	(3)	(3)	1 /0	070				_	
Subsidiaries					<i>(E)</i>	(2)							
Audit-related fees	<i>(3)</i> (781)	(826)	100%	100%	(5) (560)	(883)	100%	97%	(63)	(64)	62%	71%	
Other services provided by audit firms to fully consolidated subsidiaries	(123)	(CZZ)			(Coo)	(CCC)			(esy	(4.7)			
Company law, tax and employment law	-	-	-	-	-	(30)	0%	3%	(15)	(26)	15%	29%	
Other (if > 10% of audit-related fees)	-	-	-	-	-	-	0%	-	(24)	-	23%	-	
Other fees	-	-	-	-	-	(30)	0%	3%	(39)	(26)	38%	29%	
TOTAL AUDITORS' FEES	(781)	(826)	100%	100%	(560)	(913)	100%	100%	(102)	(90)	100%	100%	